preliminary and do not reflect the final purchase price of the Acquisition. The completion of the valuation, accounting for the Acquisition, the allocation of
the purchase price and the impact of ongoing integration activities could cause significant differences in the purchase price and allocation of the purchase
price, which may affect the value assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and amount of depreciation and amortization expense.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income do not reflect any non-recurring revenues or charges related to integration activity that may
be incurred by the Company or the Agency Business of ACM with respect to the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements also
do not reflect any cost savings or synergies that we may realize in connection with the Acquisition.

ARBOR REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

Historical

ART

Historical
Agency

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 145,133 $ 42,140 $ (110,433) A  $ 76,840
Restricted cash   20,124  5,381  (381) B   25,124
Loans held-for-sale   —  267,024  3,916 C   270,940
Loans and investments, net   1,581,622  —  —   1,581,622
Available-for-sale securities, at fair value   412  4,027  —   4,439
Investments in equity affiliates   34,927  —  —   34,927
Real estate owned, net   31,698  —  —   31,698
Real estate held-for-sale, net   28,590  —  —   28,590
Due from related party   436  —  —   436
Capitalized mortgage servicing rights, net   —  163,769  52,090 D   215,859
Goodwill   —  —  31,610 E   31,610
Intangible assets   —  —  53,500 F   53,500
Other assets   29,478  8,895  —   38,373

​

Total assets  $ 1,872,420 $ 491,236 $ 30,302   $ 2,393,958
​​
​

Liabilities and Equity:
Credit facilities and repurchase agreements  $ 183,926 $ 272,972 $ 283 G  $ 457,181
Related party financing   —  —  50,000 H   50,000
Collateralized loan obligations   759,734  —  —   759,734
Senior unsecured notes   93,956  —  —   93,956
Junior subordinated notes   157,305  —  —   157,305
Mortgage note payable—real estate held-for-sale   27,113  —  —   27,113
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   —  19,885  —   19,885
Due to related party   2,406  —  —   2,406
Due to borrowers   42,020  —  —   42,020
Allowance for loss-sharing obligations   —  29,398  —   29,398
Other liabilities   44,606  —  —   44,606

​

Total liabilities   1,311,066  322,255  50,283   1,683,604
​

Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership   —  —  154,788 I   154,788

Equity:
Preferred stock   89,296  —  212 I   89,508
Common stock, $0.01 par value   514  —  —   514
Additional paid-in capital   617,921  —  —   617,921
Accumulated deficit   (142,632)  —  (6,000) J   (148,632)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,745)  —  —   (3,745)
Invested equity   —  168,981  (168,981) K   —

​

Total equity   561,354  168,981  (174,769)   555,566
​

Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,872,420 $ 491,236 $ 30,302   $ 2,393,958
​​
​

ARBOR REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

Historical

ART

Historical
Agency

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total
Interest income  $ 25,818 $ 3,043 $ —   $ 28,861
Interest expense   12,749  2,003  1,011 L   15,763

Net interest income   13,069  1,040  (1,011)   13,098
Other revenue:

Property operating income   5,332  —  —   5,332
Fee-based services, including gain on sales, net   —  13,309  —   13,309
Originated mortgage servicing rights   —  15,811  —   15,811
Servicing revenue, net   —  9,237  (1,760) M   7,477
Other income, net   90  —  —   90

Total other revenue   5,422  38,357  (1,760)   42,019
Other expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits   4,328  14,338  (1,577) N   17,089
Selling and administrative   5,765  3,296  (3,315) O   5,746
Property operating expenses   4,317  —  —   4,317
Depreciation and amortization   878  —  2,498 P   3,376
Provision for loss sharing   —  1,045  —   1,045
Provision for loan losses (net of recoveries)   (15)  —  —   (15)
Management fee—related party   2,700  —  1,557 Q   4,257

Total other expenses   17,973  18,679  (837)   35,815
Income from operations, net   518  20,718  (1,934)   19,302
Gain on sale of real estate   608  —  —   608
Income from equity affiliates   1,897  —  —   1,897
Provision for income taxes   —  —  (2,300) R   (2,300)
Net income   3,023  20,718  (4,234)   19,507
Preferred stock dividends   1,888  —  —   1,888
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —  —  5,176   5,176
Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 1,135 $ 20,718 $ (9,410)   $ 12,443
Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.02   $ 0.24
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.02   $ 0.24
Weighted average number of shares of common stock

outstanding:
Basic   51,045,219   —   51,045,219
Diluted   51,095,128   21,230,769 S   72,325,897

ARBOR REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

Historical

ART

Historical
Agency

Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Total
Interest income  $ 106,769 $ 10,126 $ —   $ 116,895
Other interest income, net   7,884  —  —   7,884
Interest expense   49,720  7,070  3,750 T   60,540

​

Net interest income   64,933  3,056  (3,750)   64,239
​

Other revenue:

Property operating income   27,666  —  —   27,666
Fee-based services, including gain on sales, net   —  51,317  —   51,317
Originated mortgage servicing rights   —  47,614  —   47,614
Servicing revenue, net   —  27,822  (7,039) U   20,783
Other income, net   270  —  —   270

​

Total other revenue   27,936  126,753  (7,039)   147,650
​

Other expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits   17,500  54,616  (5,835) V   66,281
Selling and administrative   12,526  14,626  (3,515) W   23,637
Property operating expenses   23,238  —  —   23,238
Depreciation and amortization   5,436  —  9,961 X   15,397
Provision for loss sharing   —  3,785  —   3,785
Provision for loan losses (net of recoveries)   4,467  —  —   4,467
Management fee—related party   10,900  —  5,343 Y   16,243

​

Total other expenses   74,067  73,027  5,954   153,048
​

Income from operations, net   18,802  56,782  (16,743)   58,841
Gain on acceleration of deferred income   19,172  —  —   19,172
Loss on termination of swaps   (4,630)  —  —   (4,630)
Gain on sale of real estate   7,784  —  —   7,784
Income from equity affiliates   12,301  —  —   12,301
Provision for income taxes   —  —  (6,300) Z   (6,300)

​

Net income   53,429  56,782  (23,043)   87,168
Preferred stock dividends   7,554  —  —   7,554
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —  —  23,447   23,447

​

Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 45,875 $ 56,782 $ (46,490)   $ 56,167
​​
​

Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.90   $ 1.10
​​
​

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.90   $ 1.10
​​
​

Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding:
Basic   50,857,750   —   50,857,750

​​
​

Diluted   51,007,328   21,230,769 AA   72,238,097
​​
​

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Description of Transaction

   On February 25, 2016, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement ("Asset Purchase Agreement") to acquire the Agency Business of ACM.
ACM is the Company's external manager and a related party to the Company. On July 14, 2016, the Company completed the Acquisition of the Agency
Business for $276.0 million. The purchase price was paid with $138.0 million in stock, $88.0 million in cash and with the issuance of a $50.0 million seller
financing instrument. The equity component of the purchase price consists of 21.23 million operating partnership units which are redeemable for cash, or at